
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 24 May 2018 

Time:  3.00 pm (or at the Conclusion of the Annual Meeting) 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 22) 

4    Public Questions  

Decisions of the Executive Councillor for Strategy and External 
Partnerships 

5    Constituent Council consent for Business Rates 
Supplement Order, and Devolution of Adult 
Education Powers (Pages 23 - 50) 

  
A key decision by the Executive Councillor for Strategy and External 
Partnerships is required which has not been on the Forward Plan 
giving 28 days notice of that decision. Under the Constitution, Part 4B-
Access to Information Procedure Rules, this decision can still be taken 
if a notice is given setting out the reasons why compliance with the 
publicity requirement is impractical.  
 
The reason that this decision cannot wait until 28 days notice has 
passed is that a decision is needed by 31 May 2018, as explained in 
the officer report the timing is very relevant and therefore cannot wait 
until 28 days has elapsed.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Members: Barnett (Chair), 
Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, Dalzell, Sinnott and Sargeant 

Alternates: Cantrill and Massey 

Executive Councillors: Herbert (Executive Councillor for Strategy and 
Transformation) and Robertson (Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources) 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee S&R/1
 Monday, 19 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 March 2018 
 5.00  - 8.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Barnett (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, 
Sarris and Sinnott 
 
Executive Councillors: Herbert (Executive Councillor for Strategy and 
Transformation) and Robertson (Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources) 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant 
Head of Corporate Strategy: Andrew Limb 
Head of Legal Practice: Tom Lewis 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
ICT Development Manager: Emma Alterton 
Benefits Manager: Naomi Armstrong 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Others present: 
Group Property Director from Anglian Water: John Cormie 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/18/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

18/19/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Sarris 18/27/SR Personal: 
Redevelopment by 
Trinity College. He is 
a Fellow of Trinity 
College. Did not take 
part in discussion or 
debate. 

Cllr Baigent 18/28/SR Declared a personal 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/2 Monday, 19 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

interest in item 
18/28/SR. 

18/20/SR Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January and 12 February 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/21/SR Public Questions 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
1. Vanessa Burkitt raised the following points: 
i. The Leader confirmed at a meeting last week that he was committed to 

retaining a car park at Park Street and supporting businesses in the local 
economy. 

ii. It was a time for the Council to support local businesses, retailers, 
restaurants, hotels, professional offices and safeguard local employment.  

iii. In 2017, 12,225 employees lost their jobs across the UK. In the first two 
months of 2018 half that number had lost their jobs already (6322).  

iv. Locally four retailers had tried to sell their leases in Bridge Street, St Johns 
Street and Trinity Street for two years without success. 

v. Asked that in the current climate of uncertainty that the Council maintained 
the large car park at Park Street for the next 5 years. 

vi. Had asked to see structural engineers’ reports and hydraulic surveys for 
the Park Street car park but none had been provided. 

vii. Requested that the decision on Park Street car park was postponed and 
the report sent back for more investigations to be undertaken. 

viii. If a decision was made, requested a moratorium of 3 years before any work 
was undertaken to give businesses a specific time frame in which to make 
plans.  

ix. Asked how many spaces the aparthotel would use; it was expected that 
50% of the occupants would need a parking space. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Strategy and Transformation made the following 
comments: 
i. He had met with Vanessa Burkitt on three occasions at different stages 

when considering the reports. It remained his view that the Council needed 
to look at the proposal to retain the car park in the medium to long term for 
the local economy. The city had a rapidly expanding tourist economy and 
he wanted people to stay in Cambridge for more than a couple of hours. 

ii. There were different views about the threat to retail in the city. 

Page 4



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/3 Monday, 19 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. He was willing to have further discussions but wanted the Committee to 
look at the proposal contained in the Officer’s report and make a dec
[...]
g Payment support for Local Housing 
Allowance was generally a temporary support measure, however we are 
mindful that it is not always possible to assist people to move, as quite 
often, individuals in receipt of Discretionary Housing Payments had local 
caring responsibilities. 

 

Councillor Cantrill proposed and Councillor Bick seconded an amendment to 
the recommendation to delete paragraph 2.2 of the recommendation. 

 

On a show of hands the amendment was lost by 4 votes to 2. 

 
The Committee resolved by 4 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 

Page 8



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/7 Monday, 19 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 

6a 3C Legal Service 2018/19 Business Plan 

Matter for Decision 
The 2018/19 shared business case for 3C Legal Services was presented for 
endorsement, the principles of which were approved on the 13th July and 12th 
October 2015.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  

i. Approved the business plan attached at Agenda Item 6a to the Officer’s 

report.  

ii. Delegated authority to the Shared Service Management Board to agree 

final amendments to the business plan in line with comments received 

form all three partner individual Councils 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Legal Practice. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Asked what criteria and objectives were being applied to assess the 
business plans.   

ii. Asked whether the quality of service that had been provided over the 
past 12 months had been assessed.   

 
The Executive Councillor said the 
[...]
e-engineering. 
iii. Asked whether the ‘Council Anywhere’ platform was just being rolled out 

to the City Council or whether the two other councils within the ICT 
shared service were also going to get the platform.   

iv. Queried whether the council who went first to implement new ICT 
software would be subject to more disruptions to service whilst 
troubleshooting issues were being resolved compared to the two other 
councils within the shared service.    

v. Queried the server room consolidation project referred to on p68 of the 
officer’s report.  

 
The Strategic Director said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. A reasonable level of ICT infrastructure engineering had been agreed in 
the budget, business plan and route map. The route map laid out the 
plan for timescales.  

ii. Part of the role of the Management Board, which was made up of 
Directors from each Council, was to feed back on the performance and 
quality of the delivery of the service. 

iii. Commented that ‘Council Anywhere’ was a national initiative but that the 
City Council was going to be the first council within the ICT shared 
service to receive the platform. The planned roll out of the platform would 
be efficient to all three council’s within the shared service so there 
shouldn’t be a big burden on the council that had the platform first.  

iv. Confirmed that there would be two server rooms under the server room 
consolidation project, one in Shire Hall and one in Huntingdon.  

 

The ICT Development Manager said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. The City Council was going to get the first batch of new ICT equipment, 
however in order to make financial savings, the equipment for all three 
councils within the shared service was bought in one procurement 
exercise.   

 
The Committee endorsed the recommendations by 4 votes to 0: 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Page 11



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&
[...]

i. Referred to p108 of the officer’s report and asked whether the Housing 
Development Agency was truly a creature of the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership and how the Leader saw this going forward given that the 
views of Cambridgeshire County Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council diverged.   

ii. It was understood that the Housing Development Agency was intended 
to be self-financing and questioned whether the City Council would have 
to pay in the future for its services.  

iii. Commented that it would be interesting to see how the Greater 
Cambridge Partnership would relate to the Combined Authority in 
relation to skills.  

iv. Made reference to the digital wayfinding project in paragraph 5.9 and the 
City Access package in paragraph 5.12 of the officer’s report. 

v. Asked whether the Cambridge Community Safety Partnership was 
involved in the Police restructure in the City.  

 
The Strategic Director said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Cambridgeshire County Council had taken the decision to transfer its 
assets into its own development company but they may require the 
expertise of the Housing Development Agency to deal with more 
complex issues. 

ii. South Cambridgeshire District Council had taken services back in house 
but they may also require the Housing Development Agency’s expertise 
on complex sites.  

 
The Executive Councillor for Strategy and Transformation said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. The Housing Development Agency was created before the devolution 
arrangements. 

ii. The Combined Authority was a commissioning body so it may be able to 
lead on some of the projects. 

Page 14



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/13 Monday, 19 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

13 

iii. The City Council wanted to get the best out of the Housing Development 
Agency and he believed that it would be self-financing as it could also 
win projects from other people in the future.  

iv. The fact that
[...]
ill seconded an amendment to 
the recommendation, to delete all after the first bullet point and insert ‘to 
request officers to pause any further action in order to review the financial 
parameters applied to a housing development, re-evaluating need for car 
parking and detaching the funding for a replacement car park from the rest of 
this scheme.’ 

 

Page 20



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/19 Monday, 19 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

19 

On a show of hands the amendment was lost by 3 votes to 2.   

 
The Committee endorsed the recommendations by 3 votes to 2: 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

18/27/SR Housing Investment Programme Proposal 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Officer’s report detailed an Housing Investment Programme proposal. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Strategy and Transformation. 
 
i. Approved the Officer’s recommendations. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 

The Committee resolved to exclude members of the public for this item from 
the meeting on the grounds that, if they were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of information defined as exempt from publication by virtue 
of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

CONSTITUENT COUNCIL CONSENT FOR BUSINESS 

RATES SUPPLEMENT ORDER AND DEVOLUTION OF 

ADULT EDUCATION POWERS FOR THE 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 

AUTHORITY 

 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) is 

required to acquire consent from constituent councils for various powers 

and duties. For the CPCA, the constituent councils are Cambridgeshire 

County Council and all the District Councils.  

1.2 Consent is being sought in respect of the power to: 

i. Levy a Business Rates Supplement, and the 

ii. Transfer the Adult Education Budget and associated powers for the 

delivery of adult education services. 

 

To:  

Councillor Lewis Herbert, Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategy and 

External Partnerships 

Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee     [24/05/2018] 

Report by:  

Tom Lewis, Head of Legal Practice  

Tel: 01223 - 457401  Email: Tom.Lewis@3csharedservices.com 

Wards affected:  

Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, King's 

Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.3 Both these powers are allowed by statute for an elected Mayor and the 

CPCA but there are strict controls around their implementation. The 

relevant CPCA drafts reports and Statutory Instruments are attached at 

Appendices 1 to 4. It should be noted that by the Council giving the 

aforementioned consent does not in any way make the Council liable for 

any costs associated with these powers. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

to give consent on behalf of the Council to the making of regulations 

under the Local Government Act 2003 Part 1 contained in the two 

‘Draft’ Statutory Instruments attached (Appendix 2 and Appendix 4), 

3.  Background 

3.1.  Along with Cambridgeshire County Council and the other 

Cambridgeshire District Councils, Cambridge City Council (CCC) is a 

constituent council of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority (CPCA). As powers are devolved or transferred to the CPCA 

from other organisations, consent is required by the constituent 

councils. This report is to garner such consent in respect of the 

Business Rates Supplement Order (BR) and the devolution of powers in 

respect of Adult Education Budget (AEB). 

3.2 Appended to this report are the draft reports that are expected to be 

seen by the CPCA by the end of May 2018. By this time the constituent 

councils are expected to have given consent in respect of the granting 

of the BR and AEB in order to allow for the Parliamentary process to 

confirm the orders. 

 

 Business Rates Supplement Order 

3.3 Appendix 1 and 2 respectively show the CPCA draft report in respect 

of BR and the draft statutory instrument. 

3.4 The reasons this order is being requested are as follows: 

i.  The original CPCA devolution deal included a commitment to raise a 

business rate levy. 

Page 24



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

ii. The above commitment should have been included in the LG Finance 

Bill 2017, but the Bill ‘lost’ its Parliamentary slot due to the 2017 general 

election. 

iii. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) has now asked the Combined Authority and the constituent 

councils to agree to the making of the order. 

3.5 With regard to the charging of a Business Rate Supplement, these are 

laid within statute (Business Rates Supplement Act 2009) which include 

some clear controls, these are summarised below: 

i. Money raised cannot be used for day-to-day costs for services where it 

has existing obligations to provide. 

ii. Mayor will be required to consult on and publish a prospectus of the 

proposal. 

iii. The supplement will be subject to a ballot of businesses affected. A 

majority of individual rate-payers and the aggregate rateable value of 

those businesses in favour must exceed those against. 

iv. The supplement will be levied on busines
[...]
 the Business 
Rates Supplement Act 2009.  

 

2. Give consent on behalf of the CPCA to the 

making ofan Order giving effect to this transfer. 

 

3. Give delegated authority to the Legal Counsel 

and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder and the Mayor to approve the 

final draft Order in order to meet the timetable 

Voting arrangements 
 
Simple majority of Members  

Or 

 

At least two-thirds of all 

Members (or their Substitute 

Members) 

or 

At least two-thirds of all 
Constituent Council Members 

Appendix 1 

Page 29



 

 

for transfer of the powers.   

 

4. Note that the constituent councils have been 

requested to give their consent to the making of 

an Order giving effect to this transfer including 

the necessary delegation to approve the final 

draft Order 

 

5. Note that only the draft Order can be approved, 

as the Order cannot be deemed finalised until it 

has been presented to and approved by 

Parliament. 

 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The raising of funds through business rates was referred to in the original 

CPCA Devolution Deal as follows: "Following the implementation of the 
necessary primary legislation, the Mayor will be given the power to place a 
supplement on business rates to fund infrastructure, with the agreement of the 
local business community." 
 

2.2. The Local Government Finance Bill 2017 would have enabled the Mayor of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority to ask for an additional 
payment of up to 2p in the pound from local businesses. This would have 
allowed the Mayor to raise funds for infrastructure projects to promote 
economic development. 
 

2.3. However, the Local Government Finance Bill 2017 was "lost" due to the 
interruption of business caused by the 2017 general election. 

 

2.4. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has 
now produced the attached draft Statutory Instrument and will shortly be writing 
out to ask for the co
[...]
ation Budget (AEB) and associated powers for 

delivery of the adult education service and the timescale and proposed process 

for doing so. 

 

 

 

DECISION REQUIRED 

 

Lead Member:   Cllr Holdich 

Lead Officer: Martin Whitelely 

Forward Plan Ref:   Key Decision: No 

 

 

The Combined Authority Board is recommended 

to: 

 

1. Approve the transfer of functions to 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority (“CPCA”) to ensure the successful 

devolution of the Adult Education Budget 

(“AEB”) in 2019. 

 

2. Give consent on behalf of the CPCA to the 

making of an Order giving effect to this transfer. 

 

Voting arrangements 

 

 

Simple majority of Members  

Or 

 

At least two-thirds of all 

Members (or their Substitute 

Members) 

or 

At least two-thirds of all 

Constituent Council Members 

Appendix 3 

Page 37



 

 

3. Give delegated authority to the Legal Counsel 

and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder and the Mayor to approve the 

final draft Order in order to meet the timetable 

for transfer of the powers.   

 

4. Note that the constituent councils have been 

requested to give their consent to the making of 

an Order giving effect to this transfer including 

the necessary delegation to approve the final 

draft Order 

 

5. Note that only the draft Order can be approved, 

as the Order cannot be deemed finalised until it 

has been presented to and approved by 

Parliament. 

 

 

 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1  The Devolution Deal of June 2016 included the transfer of AEB to the CPCA 

and the subsequent Order establishing the Combined Authority contained 

details of a number of Adult Education powers although it did not deal with the 

devolution of funding. In order to prepare for devolution, the Combined 

Authority is required to meet a series of readiness conditions including the 

transfer of the Secretary of State for Education’s statutory duties in relation to 

the provision 
[...]
ty must adopt rules of eligibility for awards by an institution to which it secures 

Page 49



 8 

financial resources under section 100 of the 2009 Act in accordance with the Secretary of State’s 

direction. In addition, in exercising the transferred functions, the Combined Authority must have 

regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State (as amended from time to time).  

Part 3 makes various amendments to primary legislation.  Article 7 amends section 100 of the 

2009 Act (provision of financial resources) so as provide that the Secretary of State may secure 

the provision of financial resources under that section notwithstanding a transfer of functions 

under to a combined authority.  Article 8 amends section 122 of the 2009 Act (sharing of 

information for education or training purposes) so as to make provision for information sharing 

following a transfer of functions.  Article 9 amends section 123 of the Education and Inspections 

Act 2006 so as to make provision for inspections in relation to further education for persons aged 

19 or over which is wholly or partly funded by a combined authority. Article 10 amends the 

Education (Fees and Awards) Regulations 2007 so as to make provision with respect to rules of 

eligibility adopted by a combined authority for awards by an institution to which it provides 

financial resources under section 100 of the 2009 Act.  

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Constituent Council consent for Business Rates Supplement Order, and Devolution of Adult Education Powers
	Apx 1 - Business Rates Supplement Order 27 April 2018
	Apx 2 - 20180327 Draft CP BRS conferral Order
	Apx 3 - CPCA - Board report (AEB)
	Apx 4 - CPCA (Adult Education Functions) Order (April2018)




Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee S&R/1
 Thursday, 24 May 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 May 2018 
 5.15  - 6.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Barnett (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, Dalzell, 
Sinnott and Sargeant 
 
Executive Councillors: Herbert (Leader of the Council) and Robertson 
(Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources) 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Legal Practice: Tom Lewis 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/31/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
None. 

18/32/SR Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Dalzell 18/35/SR Personal: Governor 
of Abbey Meadow 
School which would 
be subject to any 
business rate 
increase. 

Cllr Barnett 18/35/SR Personal: Employer 
would be subject to 
any business rate 
increase. 

18/33/SR Minutes 
 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/2 Thursday, 24 May 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting of the 19th March 2018 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record. 

18/34/SR Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/35/SR Constituent Council Consent for Business Rates Supplement 
Order, and Devolution of Adult Education Powers 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) were 
required to acquire consent from constituent councils for various powers and 
duties. For the CPCA, the constituent councils are Cambridgeshire County 
Council and all the District Councils.  
 
Consent was being sought in respect of the power to: 

i. Levy a Business Rates Supplement; and  
ii. Transfer the Adult Education Budget and associated powers for the 

delivery of adult education services 

Both these powers were allowed by statute for an elected Mayor and the 
CPCA but there were strict controls around their implementation. It was noted 
that by the Council giving the aforementioned consent it does not in any way 
make the Council liable for any costs associated with these powers. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Strategy and External Partnerships 
 

i. Gave consent on behalf of the Council to the making of regulations under 
the Local Government Act 2003 Part 1 contained in the two ‘Draft’ 
Statutory Instruments attached (Appendix 2 and Appendix 4 of the 
Officers report). 

 

ii. Asked the Combined Authority to provide detailed background reports to 
member Councils in support of such decision requests in future, 
including the option of a Combined Authority Officer to attend committee 
meetings to explain future proposals where requested. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/3 Thursday, 24 May 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Legal Practice. 
 
The Head of Legal Practice said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. A speedy decision was needed on these matters due to parliamentary 
timetabling.  

ii. Any additional costs incurred in collecting any additional business rates 
would be reimbursed. 

 
Councillor Bick tabled a copy of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough East 
Anglia Devolution Proposal of June 2016. He raised concerns that the way the 
Combined Authority was working was not in line with the original proposals.  
 
The Committee discussed the need to maintain autonomy over local decisions 
while retaining a good working relationship with the Combined Authority. 
Members were unhappy that they were being asked to make quick decisions 
based on limited information. 
 
Councillor Herbert stated that there was considerable cross party and cross 
authority agreement on the Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership approaches 
to transport, congestion and housing. Discussions were on-going with the 
Mayor to align approaches on these complex matters. Rejecting the decisions 
under consideration would be unhelpful to the longer term partnership 
approach. There were some anomalies in the current delegations of power to 
the Mayor and to other bodies. However, clear delegations to the Greater 
Cambridgeshire Partnership were in place and there was capacity to deliver a 
transport strategy. 
 
Councillor Bick stated that the City needed to reinforce its position as a partner 
and not a subordinate. He proposed the following amendment to the 
recommendation (struck through words deleted and those in bold added): 
 

To give consent on behalf of the Council to the making of regulations under 
the Local Government Act 2003 Part 1 contained in the two ‘Draft’ Statutory 
Instruments attached (Appendix 2 and Appendix 4 of the Officers report) in 
Appendix 4. 
 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeS&R/4 Thursday, 24 May 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

To give consent on behalf of the Council to the making of regulations 
under the Local Government Act 2003 Part 1 contained in the Draft 
Statutory Instrument attached in Appendix 2, conditional upon his 
satisfaction that the Mayor’s Transport Statement has been withdrawn 
or rejected.  

 
The amendment was lost by 2 votes 4. 
 
The Committee agreed that Combined Authority should be asked to provide 
more information on any future decisions.  
 
Councillor Herbert proposed an additional recommendation as follows: 
 

To ask the Combined Authority to provide detailed background 
reports to member Councils in support of such decision requests in 
future, including the option of a Combined Authority Officer to 
attend committee meetings to explain future proposals where 
requested. 

 
The Committee resolved by 4 votes to 0 to endorse the amended 
recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


